

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Armagost

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 5, strike "FIREARM" and substitute  
2 "HANDGUN".

3 Page 2, line 6, strike "FIREARM" and substitute "HANDGUN".

4 Page 2, line 12, strike "VEHICLE." and substitute "VEHICLE OR A LOCKED  
5 RECREATIONAL VEHICLE, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 24-32-902.

6 (b) A PERSON SHALL NOT KNOWINGLY LEAVE A FIREARM THAT IS  
7 NOT A HANDGUN IN AN UNATTENDED VEHICLE UNLESS THE FIREARM IS  
8 STORED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:

9 (I) A LOCKED HARD-SIDED OR SOFT-SIDED CONTAINER THAT IS  
10 PLACED OUT OF PLAIN VIEW, INCLUDING A CONTAINER THAT IS  
11 PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE VEHICLE'S INTERIOR AND NOT IN PLAIN  
12 VIEW; OR

13 (II) A LOCKED HARD-SIDED OR SOFT-SIDED CONTAINER THAT IS IN  
14 THE LOCKED TRUNK OF THE VEHICLE OR A LOCKED RECREATIONAL  
15 VEHICLE, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 24-32-902.

16 (c) A FIREARM THAT IS NOT A HANDGUN THAT IS STORED IN A  
17 SOFT-SIDED CONTAINER MUST HAVE A LOCKING DEVICE INSTALLED ON THE  
18 FIREARM WHILE THE FIREARM IS STORED IN THE SOFT-SIDED CONTAINER."

19 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*